Marathon and GBV been a combined company during the specified periods. The actual results reported in periods
following the transaction may differ significantly from those reflected in this pro forma financial information
presented herein for a number of reasons, including, but not limited to, differences between the assumptions used to
prepare this pro forma financial information.

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-4/A

52

The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined financial
statements are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro forma condensed
combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read together with Marathon’s historical
financial statements, which are included in Marathon’s latest annual report on Form 10-K and quarterly report on Form
10-Q, and GBV’s historical information included herein.

19

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-4/A

53

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2017

(1) (2) Pro Forma Pro Forma
GBV Marathon Adjustments Note 3 Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $204,204 $122,172 $- $326,376
Restricted cash - 3,919,718 - 3,919,718
Accounts receivable - 123,630 - 123,630
Notes receivable - 588,864 - 588,864
Prepaid expense and other current assets 1,148 108,878 - 110,026
Total current assets 205,352 4,863,262 - 5,068,614

Property and equipment, net 2,000,000 9,803 - 2,009,803
Intangible assets - 7,590,213 7,590,213
Goodwill - 228,401 133,975,788 (b) 133,975,788

(228,401 ) (b)
Total assets $2,205,352 $12,691,679 $133,747,387 $148,644,418

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $14,610 1,954,836 100,000 (d) 2,069,446
Clouding IP earn out - current portion - 32,637 - 32,637
Revenue share liability - 1,225,000 - 1,225,000
Warrant liability - 2,411,750 2,411,750
Notes payable - 15,582,156 15,582,156
Total current liabilities 14,610 21,206,379 100,000 21,320,989
Secured convertible notes payable 2,000,000 (2,000,000 ) (c) -
Clouding IP earn out - 681,175 - 681,175
Revenue share liability - 37,236 - 37,236
Total liabilities 2,014,610 21,924,790 (1,900,000 ) 22,039,400

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ deficit
Preferred stock, $.0001 par value - 78 78
Common stock, $.001 par value 300 3,111 134,151 (a) 134,451

(3,111 ) (b)
Additional paid-in-capital 475,200 61,833,077 (134,151 ) (a) 126,855,247

124,514,276 (b)
(61,833,077 ) (b)
(78 ) (b)
2,000,000 (c)

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-4/A

54

Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) - (450,623 ) 450,623 (b) -

Stock subscription receivable (230,000 ) - - (230,000 )
Accumulated deficit (54,758 ) (70,427,472) 70,427,472 (b) (154,758 )

(100,000 ) (d)
Total company stockholders’ equity 190,742 (9,041,829 ) 135,456,105 126,605,018
Noncontrolling interests - (191,282 ) 191,282 -
Total stockholders’ equity 190,742 (9,233,111 ) 135,647,387 126,605,018
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $2,205,352 $12,691,679 $133,747,387 $148,644,418

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet:

(1) Derived from the audited balance sheet of GBV as of September 30, 2017

(2) Derived from the unaudited balance sheet of Marathon as of September 30, 2017

20

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-4/A

55

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations - Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(1) (2) Pro Forma Pro Forma

GBV Marathon Adjustments Note
3 Combined

Revenue: $- $609,650 $- $609,650

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues - 1,544,322 - 1,544,322
Amortization of intangibles - 1,803,264 - 1,803,264
Compensation and related taxes - 3,718,034 - 3,718,034
Consulting fees - 189,819 - 189,819
Professional fees - 1,686,955 - 1,686,955
General and administrative 54,210 599,416 - 653,626
Patent impairment - 723,218 - 723,218
Total operating expenses 54,210 10,265,028 - 10,319,238

Operating loss (9,655,378 ) - (9,709,588 )

Other income (expense):
Other income (expense) - 3,151,418 - 3,151,418
Foreign exchange (loss) (463,191 ) (463,191 )
Loss on debt extinguishment (283,237 ) (283,237 )
Loss on sale of company (1,519,875 ) (1,519,875 )
Change in fair value adjustment of Clouding IP
earn out - 768,200 - 768,200

Warrant income (expense) - (1,914,786 ) - (1,914,786 )
Interest income - 2,793 - 2,793
Interest expense (548 ) (2,416,722 ) - (2,417,270 )

Loss before income taxes (54,758) (12,330,778) - (12,385,536 )
Income tax benefit (29,433 ) - (29,433 )
Net loss (54,758) (12,360,211) - (12,414,969 )
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (124,714 ) 124,714 -

Net loss attributable to common shareholders $(54,758) $(12,484,925) $- $(12,414,969 )

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $(2.24 ) (0.09 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 5,564,465 126,674,557 (f) 132,239,022

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-4/A

56

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations:

(1) Derived from the audited statement of operations of GBV for the period from August 9, 2017 (Inception) through
September 30, 2017

(2) Derived from the unaudited statement of operations of Marathon for the nine months ended September 30, 2017

21

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-4/A

57

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations - Year Ended December 31, 2016

(1) (2) Pro Forma Pro Forma
GBV Marathon Adjustments Note 3 Combined

Revenue: $- $36,629,276 $- $36,629,276

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues - 19,064,473 - 19,064,473
Amortization of intangibles - 7,453,004 - 7,453,004
Compensation and related taxes - 5,483,031 - 5,483,031
Consulting fees - 1,279,092 - 1,279,092
Professional fees - 1,797,922 - 1,797,922
General and administrative - 840,179 - 840,179
Goodwill impairment - 4,336,307 (4,336,307 ) (e) -
Patent impairment - 11,958,882 - 11,958,882
Total operating expenses - 52,212,890 (4,336,307 ) 47,876,583

Operating loss - (15,583,614) 4,336,307 (11,247,307 )

Other income (expense):
Other income (expense) - (57,454 ) - (57,454 )
Foreign exchange (loss) - (367,847 ) - (367,847 )
Change in fair value adjustment of Clouding IP
earn out - 1,832,872 - 1,832,872

Interest income - 4,353 - 4,353
Interest expense - (3,140,375 ) - (3,140,375 )

Loss before income taxes - (17,312,065) 4,336,307 (12,975,758 )
Income tax benefit - (11,516,807) - (11,516,807 )
Net loss - (28,828,872) 4,336,307 (24,492,565 )
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests - 163,848 - 163,848
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $- $(28,665,024) $4,336,307 $(24,328,717 )

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $(1.89 ) (0.17 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 15,178,056 126,674,557 (f) 141,852,613

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations:

(1) GBV had no business activity during the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2016

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-4/A

58

(2) Derived from the audited statement of operations of Marathon for the year ended December 31, 2016

22

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-4/A

59

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1 — Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and